

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES DANIEL TURNER,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC08-975

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438
444 Seabreeze Blvd, Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE APPELLANT COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	1
<u>POINT II:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED WITH SIMILAR CASES WHERE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE FEW AND THE MITIGATION, ESPECIALLY THE MENTAL MITIGATION, IS SUBSTANTIAL.	4
<u>POINT III:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE APPELLANT’S RETRIAL VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	7
<u>POINT IV:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	7
CONCLUSION	8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

PAGE NO.

Buzia v. State

926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)

4, 5

Evans v. State

800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)

1-3

Owen v. State

862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003)

1-3

Pooler v. State

704 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)

4, 5

Wheeler v. State

4 So.2d 599 (Fla. 2009)

4, 5
